

No. 625195

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TERRY DEFOOR AND G.W.C. INC.,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

STACEY DEFOOR,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF STACEY DEFOOR'S CROSS-APPEAL

Roger A. Leishman, WSBA #19971
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

Attorneys for Stacey Defoor

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
2010 APR 12 PM 4:08

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
A.	In Making An Equitable Division Of The Couples’ Joint Assets, The Trial Court’s Judgment Should Have Taken Into Account Stacey’s Attorneys’ Fees.	1
1.	This Case Demonstrates Why, as an Equitable Matter, The Committed Intimate Partner Doctrine Should Permit Attorneys’ Fees Awards.....	1
2.	In Any Event, Stacey Should Have Received Half of Her Attorneys’ Fees to Off-Set Terry’s Use of Pre-Distribution Funds to Pay for His Own Fees.	5
B.	Under the Mandatory Indemnification Statute, Stacey is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees Incurred in Establishing her Status as a GWC Officer and Director.	7
C.	Under the Corporate Records Statute, Stacey is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees for Proving Her Shareholder Status.	10
D.	Stacey is Entitled to Fees for Her Cross-Appeal.	11
III.	CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831 (1995).....	2
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 611, 170 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 29 F.3d 1005 (5th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Waskel v. Guaranty Nat’l Corp.</i> , 23 P.3d 1214 (Colo. Ct. App. 2000)	9
<i>Weisbart v. Agri Tech, Inc.</i> , 22 P.3d 954 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001)	8
<i>Witco Corp. v. Beekhuis</i> , 38 F.3d 682 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8
 STATUTES	
RCW 23B.08.520.....	9
RCW 23B.16.020(1).....	10, 11
RCW 23B.16.040(3).....	11
RCW 26.09.140	1
RCW 26.16.010-.030	2, 4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
RAP 10.3(c)	11
